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(313th Session) 
 

SENATE SECRETARIAT 
 

———— 
 

“QUESTIONS FOR ORAL ANSWERS AND THEIR REPLIES” 
 

to be asked at a sitting of the Senate to be held on 

 
Wednesday, the 14th July, 2021 

 

DEFERRED QUESTIONS 
 

[Starred Question No. 12, 44 and 49 were deferred on 

4th February, 2021 (306th Session)] 
 

(Def.) *Question No. 12 Senator Zeeshan Khanzada:  

   (Notice Received on 12/11/2020 at 1:30 PM) QID: 37605 
 

 Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state: 
 

 (a) the number of foreign health related Non-Governmental 

Organizations, which have closed their operations in Pakistan 

during previous Government; 
 

 (b) the number of applications received by the present 

Government from foreign Non-Governmental Organizations 

(NGOs) for seeking permission to work in health sector in 

Pakistan; and 
 

 (c) whether there is any proposal under consideration of the 

Government to grant permission/exemption to foreign NGOs 

interested to work on prevention and control of Covid-19 

pandemic in Pakistan, if so, details thereof? 
 

 Sheikh Rashid Ahmed: (a) There is no health related INGO, 

which closed its operations in Pakistan during previous Government 

regime. 
 

 (b) Total 08 INGOs applied for registration. Their cases are under 

process. List is placed at Annex-I. 
 

 (c) 71 INGOs cases are under consideration to work on 

prevention and control of Covid-19 in Pakistan with NDMA/PDMA. 
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Annex-I 
 

 
 

(Def.) *Question No. 44 Senator Bahramand Khan Tangi:  

   (Notice Received on 05/01/2020 at 10:30 AM) QID: 37684 

 

 Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state the total number 

of firing incidents took place at police check posts in Islamabad 

Capital Territory during the last two years indicating the details 

and action taken against those police officials involved in firing on 

citizens? 
 

 Reply not received. 
 

(Def.) *Question No. 49 Senator Bahramand Khan Tangi:  

   (Notice Received on 12/11/2020 at 10:30 AM) QID: 37481 
 

 Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state whether it is a fact 

that street crimes are on the rise in Islamabad at present, if so, the 

details thereof indicating also the steps being taken by the 

Government for protection of general public from street criminals? 
 

 Reply not received. 

 

*Question No. 8 Senator Kamran Murtaza:  

  (Notice Received on 3/06/2021 at 1:24 PM) QID: 37933 
 

 Will the Minister for Railways be pleased to state: 
 

 (a) whether it is a fact that Pakistan Railways has closed the only 
route to Chak 190 RB Karari Kalan, Tehsil and District 
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Faisalabad due to which people of the area are facing severe 
difficulties, if so, the reasons thereof; and 

 

 (b) the steps being taken by the Government to open the above 

stated route indicating also the time by which the same would 

be opened? 
 

 Mr. Mohammad Azam Khan Swati: (a) The Railway Un-manned 
Level crossing No.98 was shifted from Km. 184/12-13 to 185/9-10 into 
class-II manned level crossing on the request of Provincial Government 
after issuance of NOC by DCO/ Faisalabad. 
 

 (b) Once any un-manned level crossing is shifted and up-graded 
into manned level crossing on the same block section, the existing 
un-manned level crossing has to close, in term of Railway policy 
No. 128-W/0/Policy/W-I dated 23-2-2019, re-opening of the un-manned 
(Route to Chak No.190 RB Karari Kalan) is not permissible under the rules. 
 

*Question No. 9 Senator Zeeshan Khanzada:  

  (Notice Received on 7/06/2021 at 11:50 AM) QID: 37895 
 

 Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state: 
 

 (a) whether there is any policy of the Government to ban the sale 

of dangerous acids which are being used by the miscreants on 

women in many incidents across the country; and 
 

 (b) is there any proposal under consideration of the Government 
to enforce standard requirement / criteria for purchase of 
these acids across the country, if so, details thereof and if not, 
reasons thereof? 

 

 Reply not received. 
 

*Question No. 10 Senator Nuzhat Sadiq:  

  (Notice Received on 8/06/2021 at 12:42 PM) QID: 37760 
 

 Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state: 
 

 (a) the system installed for the provision of water to the residents 

of Islamabad; 
 

 (b) the location-wise service of water tankers is available; along- 

with average number of requests received and entertained for 

the supply of water tanks by the residents on daily basis on 

each location; 
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 (c) whether CDA has given authorized private water tankers for 
the supply of water to the residents of Islamabad; if so, the 
details thereof; along with terms and conditions thereof; and 
authorized points from where private water tankers can get 
water along with authorized rate thereof; 

 

 (d) whether CDA has taken notice of theft of water from its lines 
by private water tankers; if so, the details thereof; and 

 

 (e) what steps are being taken to upgrade the installed system for 
the provision of water to the residents of Islamabad 
expeditiously and ensure smooth supply of water in upcoming 
summer season? 

 

 Reply not received. 
 

*Question No. 11 Senator Seemee Ezdi:  

  (Notice Received on 8/06/2021 at 3:58 PM) QID: 37935 
 

 Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state: 
 

 (a) total number of persons with disabilities registered by 

NADRA at present; and 
 

 (b) whether is a fact that a large number of PWDs especially 
living in rural areas of Pakistan are still awaiting registration 
with NADRA, if so; the steps taken by the Government in this 
regard ? 

 

 Sheikh Rashid Ahmed: (a) 398,560 PWDs (Persons with 
Disability) have been registered with NADRA. Province wise count of 
PWDs is attached as (Annex-A). Disability wise count of registered 
PWDs with/without Logo is attached as (Annex-B). 
 

 (b) Count of unregistered PWDs is not available with NADRA. 
However, we have taken following initiatives to ease out CNIC issuance 
to PWDs. 
 

 First time CNIC is issued free of cost. 

 CNICs are issued with life time expiry. 

 Priority processing through queue jump. 

 Introduction of Man Pack/MRVs to process such persons at 

their doorsteps. 

 Separate/ dedicated counter have been established at each 

NADRA Centre. 

 Availability of Wheel Chairs and ramp at each NADRA 

Centre. 
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*Question No. 12 Senator Seemee Ezdi:  

  (Notice Received on 9/06/2021 at 10:30 AM) QID: 37934 
 

 Will the Minister  for Information and Broadcasting be pleased to 

state whether it is a fact that the Government has allocated Rs. 200 

billion for a project called “Modernization of camera and 

production equipment of Pakistan Television Corporation” , if so,  

the mode of utilization of this amount until now? 
 

 Mr. Fawad Ahmed: Government has not allocated Rs. 200 billion 

for the project. However, in 2018 a PSDP funded project titled as 

“Modernization of Camera and Production Equipment of PTVC” was 

approved with an estimated cost of Rs. 555.59 Million. The project is 

successfully being executed by procuring equipment on competitive bid 

basis and establishment of letter of Credit (L/C). 
 

*Question No. 13 Senator Fida Muhammad:  

  (Notice Received on 9/06/2021 at 11:35 AM) QID: 37941 
 

 Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state the schemes & 

plans launched with regard to safe city project in Islamabad 

during last five years? 
 

 Reply not received. 

 

*Question No. 14 Senator Mushtaq Ahmed:  

  (Notice Received on 11/06/2021 at 10:50 AM) QID: 37957 
 

 Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state whether it is a fact 

that the Cat`s eyes being used on the roads in Islamabad Capital 

Territory cause accidents if yes, the steps being taken by the 

Government to control these accidents caused by Cat`s eyes?  
 

 Sheikh Rashid Ahmed: (a) At Present CDA has been using 

normal low profile plastic cat eyes as rumbles strips in order to facilitate 

the commuters for reducing speed to avoid severe accidents, especially 

near schools, Mosques, Hospitals etc. 
 

 Presently installation of Aluminum Cat Eyes/Rumble strips has 

been stopped to use as speed breaker. However, it is also clarified that two 

type of cat eyes being used in Islamabad, one is 3M plastic cateyes of size 

100x100x27mm which is recommended to reduce the speed and other is 

road studs which is recommended as divider, not as a speed reducer. 
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*Question No. 15 Senator Bahramand Khan Tangi:  

  (Notice Received on 14/06/2021 at 10:10 AM) QID: 37688 
 

 Will the Minister for Narcotics Control be pleased to state the total 

number of drug rehabilitation centers established in the country 

during the last two years along with budgetary allocations? 
 

 Mr. Ijaz Ahmed Shah: One Model Addiction Treatment & 

Rehabilitation Centre (MATRC) Hyderabad was inaugurated by Director 

General, Anti-Narcotics Force on 17th September 2020. Provincial 

Government of Sindh has allocated running expenditure of Rs. 15.640 

Million for the financial year 2020-2021. It consists of 50 beds for patients 

including male, female and children addicts. The MATRCs provides free 

of cost treatment, boarding and lodging facilities to the drug addicts 

including female and juvenile. 
 

*Question No. 16 Senator Mushtaq Ahmed:  

  (Notice Received on 14/06/2021 at 10:30 AM) QID: 37947 

 

 Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state: 
 

 (a) since how long IJP road, Islamabad has not been properly 

repaired and carpeted by CDA from Faizabad to Pirwadhai,  

causing great hardships to the citizens of twin cities; and 
 

 (b) the steps being taken by CDA for reconstruction or complete 

repair/maintenance of IJP road? 
 

 Reply not received. 

 

*Question No. 17 Senator Danesh Kumar:  

  (Notice Received on 14/06/2021 at 11:05 AM) QID: 37951 
 

 Will the Minister for Railways be pleased to state: 
 

 (a) whether it is fact that the Province of Balochistan is not 

included in ML-1 project. 
 

 (b) if  answer to (a) is in affirmative,  reasons thereof; and 
 

 (c) the steps to be taken by Government to improve  railway 

service in Balochistan?  

 

 



9 

 Mr. Mohammad Azam Khan Swati: (a) Main Line-I (ML-I) is 

the main railway corridor connecting Karachi seaport to the Northern side 

of the Pakistan up to Peshawar which does not touch Balochistan. 
 

 (b) Apart from ML-I being the Early Harvest Project of CPEC, 

the long term projects of CPEC include major rail connectivity project in 

Balochistan which will connect Gwadar to Mastung via Turbat, Panjgur 

and Basima. Other line will connect Gwadar to Jacobabad via Basima and 

Khuzdar. The detail feasibility study was completed in year 2019 at a cost 

of PKR 149 millions. In this regard Pakistan Railway has already acquired 

land in Gwadar to establish railway station and container yard. Once the 

ML-I project enters into its execution phase, Pakistan Railway will take up 

the construction of Gwadar-Mastung & Besima-Jacobabad lines with the 

Chinese authorities at JCC level. At the first stage, preliminary design of 

the project will be completed which will lead to its construction either 

through PPP/BOT or Chinese funding. 
 

 (c) At present two trains i.e. 39 up/40 Dn (Jaffar Express) and 

349 Up/350 Dn (Chaman Mixed Passenger) are running on daily basis on 

the route of Quetta Peshawar Cantt. – Quetta and Quetta Chaman – Quetta 

respectively. 
  

 2. The Jaffar Express comprises of all classes i.e. Air 

Conditioned/Sleeper, Air Conditioned/Business, Air Conditioned/Standard 

and Economy along-with services of Dining Car. These services are 

catering to the needs of the passengers travelling on this route. 
 

 3. One major train 23-Up/24-Dn Akbar Express is still 

suspended which will be restored in due course of time on availability of 

resources. 

 

*Question No. 18 Senator Kamran Murtaza:  

  (Notice Received on 15/06/2021 at 10:35 AM) QID: 37955 
 

 Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state: 
 

 (a) whether it is a fact that new policy has been devised by the 

Government regarding the allotment of kiosks/khokhas in 

Islamabad, if so,  details thereof; 
 

 (b) whether it is also a fact that cases of earmarking of 485 

kiosks/khokhas are pending with the Planning Directorate of 

CDA, if so,  reasons thereof; and  
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 (c) the tentative time by which earmarking of the above 485 

kiosks/khokhas will be finalized and the affectees of these 

kiosks/khokhas will be restored  ? 
 

 Reply not received. 

 

*Question No. 19 Senator Fawzia Arshad:  

  (Notice Received on 17/06/2021 at 3:45 PM) QID: 37959 
 

 Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state whether there is 

any proposal under consideration of the Government to construct 

small dams in Islamabad to resolve the issue of water shortage, if 

so, the details thereof ? 
 

 Reply not received. 
 

*Question No. 20 Senator Fawzia Arshad:  

  (Notice Received on 17/06/2021 at 3:45 PM) QID: 37960 
 

 Will the Minister of Interior be pleased to state whether it is a fact 

that the Islamabad traffic police is not deployed at various 

places/points during the night time in Islamabad, if so,  reasons  

thereof, and if not, the steps being taken for deployment of the 

same during night shift? 
 

 Sheikh Rashid Ahmed: After introduction of Eagle Squad we are 

mostly covering the sensitive points in evening also. 
 

*Question No. 20-A Senator Saifullah Abro:  

  (Notice Received on 28/06/2021 at 1:40 PM) QID: 37968 
 

 Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state: 
 

 (a) list of Assistant Directors/Deputy Assistant Directors posted 

in Pak ID Department of NADRA with their date of posting 

and names; 
 

 (b) General rotation policy of Officers in NADRA; and  
 

 (c) whether it is a fact that various officers are posted in Pak ID 

Department of NADRA beyond rotation policy and the time 

when they will be rotated/ posted out in other departments? 
 

 Reply not received. 
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*Question No. 20-B Senator Mushtaq Ahmed:  

  (Notice Received on 30/06/2021 at 3:30 PM) QID: 37840 

 

 Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state whether data of 

PWD (Persons With Disability) is available with Government of 

Pakistan, if so, the number of PWD in Pakistan indicating also the 

ratio of  increase or decrease therein? 

 

 Sheikh Rashid Ahmed: The year wise data of PWD (Persons with 

Disability) is at Annexure-A having details of registration of PWD of 

registration of PWD (with logo i.e. 391,954) and registration of PWD 

(without logo i.e. 1,104,502). The ratio of increase is also given in data. 

 

Annexure-A 

 

 



12 

*Question No. 20-C Senator Fida Muhammad:  

  (Notice Received on 29/06/2021 at 12:21 PM) QID: 38008 

 

 Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state the steps taken by 

the Government to stop blasphemous contents on social media in 

the country, indicating the number of cases registered by FIA 

Cyber Crimes Wing during the last three years and the details of 

the punishments awarded to those who spread blasphemous 

contents? 

 

 Reply not received. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 ISLAMABAD, MOHAMMAD QASIM SAMAD KHAN, 

 the 13th July, 2021. Secretary. 
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(313th Session) 
 

SENATE SECRETARIAT 
 

———— 
 

“UN-STARRED QUESTIONS AND THEIR REPLIES” 
 

For Wednesday, the 14th July, 2021 
 

DEFERRED QUESTION 
 

[Question No. 6 was deferred on 4th February, 2021 (306th Session)] 
 

(Def.) Question No. 6 Senator Muhammad Tahir Bizinjo: 

 (Notice Received on 3/11/2020 at 2:05 PM) QID: 37589 
 

 Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state: 
 

 (a) details of applications received by the Government for repair and 

maintenance work in D and E type Government owned 

accommodations in sectors F-6/1 and G-6/2 Islamabad from January 

2017 till date indicating also the names of applicants, designations, 

departments and nature of maintenance/repair work; and 
 

 (b) steps taken by the Government for undertaking repair and 

maintenance work in the said government owned accommodations? 
 

 Sheikh Rashid Ahmed: Total 121 numbers of complaints received in 

Enquiry office F-6/1 of D and E type of Government houses and 78 No 

Complaints of D and E type of Government houses received in Enquiry Office 

G-6/2, regarding repair / maintenance work, the detail of occupants their 

departments and designation mentioned in the list placed at Annexure A and B. 
 

Sectors Total No. of 

Complaints 

Attended 

Complaints 

Under Approval 

Complaints 

F-6/1 121 53 68 

G-6/2 78 49 29 

Total 199 102 97 
 An estimate amounting to Rs. 2.694 Million for sector F-6/1 and 

Rs. 17.600 million for G-6/2 has been approved and funds have been allocated 

against the work and work will be taken in hand after fulfillment of all codal 

formalities. 
 

 Moreover, estimates amounting to Rs. 2.374 Million for.F-6/1 and 

Rs.3.849 for Sector G-6/2 have been submitted and approval has been granted 

and waiting for allocation of funds. Furthermore, an estimate amounting to Rs. 

2.719 Million for Sector F-6/1 and Rs. 2.125 Million for Sector G-6/2 has been 

submitted for seeking approval by Competent Authority. 

000 (2021) Senate (S)         PC-2    By Shoaib.M 
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Question No. 3 Senator Kamran Murtaza:  

(Notice Received on 3/06/2021 at 1:24 PM) QID: 37914 

 

 Will the Minister for Interior be pleased to state the names / 

designations of applicants who have submitted applications to 

CDA since June, 2018 for repair / maintenance of “D” type 

Government accommodations in Sector F-6/1 and Sector G-6/2, 

Islamabad indicating also the name of Department, the date of 

application, nature of job requested for, action taken and 

expenditure incurred in each case and the time by which the said 

pending applications will be disposed off ? 

 

 Reply not received. 

 

 

 

 

 ISLAMABAD, MOHAMMAD QASIM SAMAD KHAN, 

 the 13th July, 2021 Secretary. 
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